the current contribution rate and the Town and State contributions will be made at rates equal to
the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the employee rate.  Based
on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore,
the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the
discount rate.

For the year ended September 30, 2021, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension
plan investments, net of pension plan investment expense, was 52.0%.  The money-weighted rate
of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing
amounts actually invested.

Net Pension Liability (Asset), Deferred Outflows/Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Pension
Expense

The following table presents the change in net pension liability (asset) of the Town's Plan as of the
measurement date of September 30, 2021.

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net pension liability (asset) (483,756)$  (669,180)$ (825,909)$

Total Plan Net Pension
Pension Fiduciary Liability
Liability Net Position (Asset)

Balances as of October 1, 2020 1,731,976$ (1,917,753)$ (185,777)$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 67,402   -   67,402
Expected interest growth 123,805   (136,126)   (12,321)
Unexpected investment income -   (237,280)   (237,280)
Demographic experience (129,762)   -   (129,762)
Assumption changes (48,725)   -   (48,725)
Employer contributions -   (130,249)   (130,249)
Employee contributions -   (17,772)   (17,772)
Benefit payments and refunds (67,987)   67,987   -
Administrative expenses -   25,304   25,304

Balances as of September 30, 2021 1,676,709$ (2,345,889)$ (669,180)$

36

TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, FLORIDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended September 30, 2021

NOTE 5 - PENSION PLANS (Continued)

For the year ended September 30, 2021, the Town recognized pension expense of $5,286 related to
the Plan.

At September 30, 2021, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

NOTE 6 - DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

For employees who do not qualify for the Police Pension Plan, the Town offers a deferred